TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		08/30/2006	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brittany Corporation	
Street Address:	50 Public Square	
Internal Address:	Terminal Tower, Suite 2900	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44113	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

Name:	Duffy Holding, Inc.
Street Address:	3224 S. Meeker Avenue
City:	Muncie
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47302
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

Name:	Duffy Tool & Stamping, Ltd.	
Street Address:	3224 S. Meeker Avenue	
City:	Muncie	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47302	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	

Name:	Duffy Tool & Stamping International, Inc.	
Street Address:	3224 S. Meeker Avenue	
City:	Muncie	
State/Country:	INDIANA	

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003386 FRAME: 0209

900057349

47302	
CORPORATION: INDIANA	
Sovereign Tool & Engineering, Ltd.	
3720 South Hoyt Avenue	
Muncie	
INDIANA	
47302	
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	
PENNITED EN BIETT TOOMT, NOT TO	
Bettcher Manufacturing, LLC	
16000 Commerce Park Dr.	
Brook Park	
ОНІО	
44142	
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	
Great Lakes Castings Corporation	
800 N. Washington Avenue	
Ludington	
MICHIGAN	
49431	
CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	
The Payne Investment Company	
50 Public Square	
Terminal Tower, Suite 2900	
Cleveland	
ОНЮ	
44113	
CORPORATION: OHIO	
Robinson-Ransbottom Pottery Company	
50 Public Square	
Terminal Tower, Suite 2900	
Cleveland	
ОНЮ	
44113	
CORPORATION: OHIO	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003386 FRAME: 0210

Name:	Stanhope Products Company
Street Address:	379 Albert Road
City:	Brookville
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45309
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

Name:	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
Street Address:	379 Albert Road
City:	Brookville
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45309
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

Name:	Stanhope Products Company LLC	
Street Address:	379 Albert Road	
City:	Brookville	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45309	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2767724	ACCU-WELD
Registration Number:	2523383	LIP LOCK
Registration Number:	2592399	FLOW DRY
Registration Number:	1840180	SP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0011046-301247
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever

REEL: 003386 FRAME: 0211

Signature:	/Michael L. Dever/		
Date:	09/06/2006		
Total Attachments: 3 source=pnc-brittany partial release of security agreement#page1.tif source=pnc-brittany partial release of security agreement#page2.tif source=pnc-brittany partial release of security agreement#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003386 FRAME: 0212

PARTIAL RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Brittany Corporation, an Ohio corporation, Duffy Holding, Inc., an Ohio corporation, Duffy Tool & Stamping, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company, Duffy Tool & Stamping International, Inc., an Indiana corporation, Sovereign Tool & Engineering, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company, Bettcher Manufacturing, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Great Lakes Castings Corporation, a Michigan corporation, The Payne Investment Company, an Ohio corporation, Robinson-Ransbottom Pottery Company, an Ohio corporation, Stanhope Products Company, an Ohio corporation, Flow Dry Technology Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company (collectively, the "Pledgors") are the owners of certain patents (the "Patents") and trademarks and registrations therefor (the "Trademarks") and copyrights and registrations therefor (the "Copyrights") including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A hereto and the goodwill of the Pledgors' businesses associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2004, between the Pledgors and PNC Bank, National Association as Agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2004 at Reel/Frame 014901 / 0499 and on July 28, 2004 at Reel/Frame 002901 / 0477, the Pledgors granted to the Agent, inter alia, a first priority security interest in and to certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill associated therewith, including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to terminate the Agent's security interest solely as to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on <u>Schedule A</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises and other good and valuable consideration and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Effective as of the date hereof, the Agent hereby releases its security interest and conveys back to the Pledgors all of the Agent's interest solely as to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on Schedule A, and the registrations thereof and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Partial Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement as of this ^{30th}day of August, 2006.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: David B. Th

Title:

Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 003386 FRAME: 0213

SCHEDULE A

<u>PATENTS</u>

Patent No.	Patent	Issued Date	Owner
6,474,098	Integrated condenser-receiver desiccant bag and associated filter cap	11/5/02	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
6,395,074	Desiccant bag with integrated filter and method of making same	5/28/02	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
6,155,072	Snap on desiccant bag	12/5/00	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
6,083,305	Snap on desiccant bag	7/4/00	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
6,083,303	Snap on desiccant bag	7/4/00	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,914,456	Adsorbent packet for air conditioning accumulators	6/22/99	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,837,039	Adsorbent packet for air conditioning accumulators	11/17/98	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,814,136	Desiccant container	9/29/98	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,716,432	Desiccant container	2/14/98	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,685,087	Fluid flow adsorbent container	11/11/97	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,569,316	Desiccant container having mount for canister tube and inner wall extension portion	10/29/96	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,540,348	Desiccant container having curved cap member	7/30/96	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,529,203	Desiccant container having cap retaining nib segments	6/25/96	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,522,204	Desiccant container	6/4/96	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
5,022,902	Adsorbent package that is resistant to high temperature	6/11/91	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
6,616,737	Desiccant Cartridge Retention Device	9/9/03	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
6,623,549	Dye Wafer Retention In A Desiccant Container	9/23/03	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.
6,692,556	Desiccant Cartridge With Elongated Center Tube	2/17/04	Flow Dry Technology Ltd.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003386 FRAME: 0214

TRADEMARKS

Reg. No.	Trademark	Filing	Issued	Owner
		Date	Date	
2,767,724	ACCU-WELD	12/10/01	9/23/03	Flow Dry
				Technology Ltd.
76/315,496	MICRO-GAUGED	9/20/01		Stanhope Products
				Company LLC
2,523,383	LIP LOCK		12/25/01	Flow Dry
				Technology Ltd.
2,592,399	FLOW DRY		7/9/02	Flow Dry
	Same and the same			Technology Ltd.
1,840,180	SP AND DESIGN		6/21/94	Stanhope Products
				Company LLC

COPYRIGHTS

Reg. No.	Title	Issued Date	Owner
TXu-607-607 A	Autogauger program	11/15/93	Stanhope Products Company LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003386 FRAME: 0215

RECORDED: 09/06/2006